years, of which 2 years were for academics and 1 year for military training. The Academy then 

was awarded the Nigerian Defence Academy Certificate of Education (NDACE) moderated by the 

University of Ibadan (NDA Cadets’ Handbook on Academic Programme, 2016). 

Participants 

A total of three hundred twenty-three (323) military personnel were selected from the population 

of two thousand forty-one (2041) military personnel serving in the Nigerian Defence Academy, 

Kaduna, using Dillman's (2000) representative sample size determination formula. However, only 

a total of 312 were correctly filled out and returned to the researcher for analysis.